

NDPS-57/25

3.1.2026

Accd persons namely Babita Mahanto, Konika Roy, Salu Mali & Paruli Parvin and accd Asgar Ali Molla are produced from J.C .

At this stage bail moved on behalf of accd Paruli Parvin.

Hd both sides. Perused.

Ld. Defence counsel submits that this female accd is in J.C since 18.10.2025 and she is completely innocent and has been falsely entangled in this case.

Ld. P.P in charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail submitting inter-alia that this case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance.

On scrutiny of the record, it appears that commercial quantity of narcotic substance has been alleged to be recovered from the possession of the accd persons. Moreso, investigation is on progress. Therefore the rigor as provided in section 37 of NDPS Act has application in the present case. Thus in view of above the prayer for bail stands rejected.

To 16.1.2026 for production and I.O's report. .

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).

