

NDPS-57/2025

24.4.2026

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accd persons namely Babita Mahato, Konika Roy, Salu Mali, Asgar Ali Molla and Paruli Parvin are produced from J.C.

By filing a petition ld. Advocate representing the accd Asgar Ali Molla submits that Hon'ble Court Calcutta has been pleased to grant bail in favour of the aforesaid accd in C.R.M (NDPS) No-728/2026.

In support of this contention, a downloaded copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court passed in C.R.M (NDPS) No- 728/2026 vide order dtd 21.4.26 is placed before this court.

Heard ld. Defence lawyer and ld. P.P.

From the downloaded copy of the order it is found that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass the following order :

“Accordingly, petitioner namely Asgar Ali Molla shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.20,000/- with two sureties of Rs.10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act, Alipore, South 24 Parganas. If on bail the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date fixed by the Ld. Trial Court and shall not leave the jurisdiction of District South 24 Pgs without the prior permission of ld. Trial Court”.

The aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court is reflected in the official website of Hon'ble Court.

Since the Register of the Registered surety is maintained by Ld. CJM Alipore, he is requested to fit the bail bond of Registered surety and to send the same before this Court at the earliest opportunity.

As regards the bail bond of local surety B.C-I of this Court is directed to fit the same and to submit a report.

Inform Ld. CJM, Alipore by sending a copy of this order.

On scrutiny of the record it is further found that charge sheet has already been submitted against six accd persons showing one Jakir Hossain Molla as absconder.

Issue W.A against Jakir Hossain Molla at once.

Fix 20.5.2026 for E.R, appearance and production.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.
(J.O.Code-WB00705).

Later

Seen the report of B.C-I of this Court wherefrom it is found that bail bond furnished by local surety namely Subidali Gharami is correct.

Registered surety Jhuma Banerjee filed bail bond amounting to Rs.10,000/- which was fit by Head Clerk, C.J.M Court, Alipore.

Accordingly Bail bond furnished by local surety namely Subidali Gharami along with the original Sale Deed No.7577/22 dtd. 9.9.2022 in the name of Subidali Gharami and bail bond furnished by Regd surety Jhuma Banerjee are found correct and accepted.

Issue Release order at once.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).